
Cabinet

Monday 9 April 2018 at 6.00 pm
Board Rooms 3, 4 & 5 - Brent Civic Centre

Membership:

Lead Member Portfolio
Councillors:

Butt (Chair) Leader of the Council
McLennan (Vice-Chair) Deputy Leader
Farah Lead Member for Housing and Welfare Reform
Hirani Lead Member for Community Wellbeing
Miller Lead Member for Stronger Communities
M Patel Lead Member for Children and Young People
Southwood Lead Member for Environment
Tatler Lead Member for Regeneration, Growth, Employment 

and Skills

For further information contact: Thomas Cattermole, Head of Executive and 
Member Services: 020 8937 5446; thomas.cattermole@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also a Prejudicial Interest (i.e. it affects a financial position or 
relates to determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission, or registration) then 
(unless an exception at 14(2) of the Members Code applies), after  disclosing the interest to 
the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item, 
except that they may first make representations, answer questions or give evidence relating 
to the matter, provided that the public are allowed to attend the meeting for those purposes.

*Disclosable Pecuniary Interests:
(a) Employment, etc. - Any employment, office, trade, 
[...]
or in 
whom they have a beneficial interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal 
value of £25,000, or any firm in which they are a partner, or any company of which 
they are a director

 any body of a type described in (a) above.



3

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Item Page

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature 
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary, personal or 
prejudicial interests in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) 
to which they relate.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 8

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 March 2018 
as a correct record. 

4 Matters Arising (if any) 

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

5 Petitions (if any) 

To discuss any petitions from members of the public, in accordance with 
Standing Order 66.

6 Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any) 

To consider any reference reports from any of the Council’s three Scrutiny 
Committees. 

Regeneration and Environment reports

7 Highways Capital Scheme Programme 2018-19 9 - 30

This report requests that Cabinet  approve the Highways Capital Scheme 
Programme 2018-19. During 2018/19 it is proposed to allocate £3.5m of 
Brent capital to maintain the highway network, subject to approval of the 
Budget and Council Tax report.  This report sets out recommendations for 
how Brent’s £3.5m capital budget should be allocated during 2018/19 
through a prioritised programme of: Major and minor pavement 
reconstruction; Major Road resurfacing; Preventative maintenance; 
Improvements to the public realm, and
Renewal of Road Markings. 



4

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Lead Member for Environment 
(Councillor Eleanor Southwood)
Contact Officer: Tony Kennedy, Head of 
Highways and Infrastructure
Tel: 020 8937 5151 
tony.kennedy@brent.gov.uk

8 Report seeking approval to acquire a long leasehold from Network 
Rail. Land at Queens Park - South Kilburn Regeneration Programme 

31 - 44

This report concerns the land assembly necessary to bring forward the 
Queens Park/Cullen House development project, which is a fundamental 
part of the South Kilburn Regeneration Programme sitting in Phase 3a/3b. 
This report seeks approval for the acquisition of the Network Rail owned 
strip of land which forms part of the redevelopment site.

Ward Affected:
Kilburn; Queens 
Park

Lead Member: Lead Member for Regeneration, 
Growth, Employment and Skills (Councillor 
Shama Tatler)
Contact Officer: Daniel Bailey, Project Officer 
(South Kilburn), Estate Regeneration
Tel: 020 8937 2149 
daniel.bailey@brent.gov.uk

Community Wellbeing reports

9 Authority to Award Contracts for Six Extra Care Schemes 45 - 72

In accordance with Contract Standing Orders 88, this report seeks 
Cabinet authority to award a care and support contract for 3 of the Extra 
Care Schemes and notifies Cabinet of the proposal to re-procure the care 
and support contract for the other 3 of Extra Care Schemes. Additionally, 
delegated authority to award the re-procured contract is sought.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Lead Member for Community 
Wellbeing (Councillor Krupesh Hirani)
Contact Officer: Edwin Mensah, Market 
Oversight Manager
Tel: 020 8937 4132 
edwin.mensah@brent.gov.uk

Chief Executive's reports

10 Overview and Scrutiny Home Care Task Group 73 - 98

On 19 September 2017 members of the Community and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee agreed to set up an overview and scrutiny task group 
to review policy around the commissioning of home care in Brent. Cabinet 
are asked to note the contents of the report and the three 
recommendations which have been made by the task group.



5

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Lead Member for Community 
Wellbeing (Councillor Krupesh Hirani)
Contact Officer: James Diamond, Scrutiny 
Officer
Tel: 020 8937 1068 
james.diamond@brent.gov.uk

11 Exclusion of Press and Public 

The following items are not for publication as they relate to the following 
category of exempt information as specified under Part 1, Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, namely paragraph 3: “Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)” 

 Agenda Item 8
o Report seeking approval to acquire a long leasehold from 

Network Rail. Land at Queens Park - South Kilburn 
Regeneration Programme – Appendix 2

 Agenda Item 9
o Authority to Award Contracts for Six Extra Care Schemes – 

Appendices 1, 2 and 5

12 Any Other Urgent Business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting. Any decisions taken urgently under this heading must 
comply with the provisions outlined in paragraph’s 12 and 39 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Rules (part 2 of the Constitution).

Date of the next meeting: Monday 21 May 2018 (Provisional – this date will be 
confirmed upon agreement of the 2018-19 Municipal Calendar at the Council’s AGM on 14 
May 2018).  

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.





LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE CABINET
Monday 12 March 2018 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Butt (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Farah, Hirani, Miller, M Patel, Southwood and Tatler

Also present: Councillor Long

1. Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest by Members. 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 February 
2018 be approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters Arising

There were no matters a
[...]
ional Director, Environmental Services
Tel: 020 8937 5342 
chris.whyte@brent.gov.uk

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 To approve the Highways Capital Scheme Programme 2018-19. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Cabinet approves the proposed highways maintenance programme for 
2018/19 as detailed in Appendix B. 

2.2 That any changes to this and future highways capital programmes, are approved by the 
Strategic Director of Regeneration & Environment in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Environment.

3.0 Detail

3.1 Summary

3.1.1 In 2017/18 approximately £6.2m has been spent improving the condition of Brent’s 
highways, including resurfacing an estimated of 6.44 miles of road and reconstructing 

mailto:jonathan.Westell@brent.gov.uk
mailto:tony.kennedy@brent.gov.uk
mailto:chris.whyte@brent.gov.uk


about 7.54 miles of pavement. This equates to about 2% of the road network and 1.5% 
of the pavements. This investment includes £5.3m of Brent capital (carry forward of 
£0.45m from 16/17, a base 17/18 allocation of £3.5m and an additional £1.35m) and 
£0.90m of TfL capital funding for Principal (A road) maintenance.

3.1.2 During 2018/19 it is proposed to allocate £3.5m of Brent capital to maintain the highway 
network, subject to approval of the Budget and Council Tax report.  

3.1.3 Normally, in addition to £3.5m of Brent capital in 2018/19, TfL would add funding for 
Principal Road (A-road) improvements. However, in November 2017 TfL published 
details of their new five-year Business Plan and between 2018/19 and 2019/20 
investment in proactive planned renewals on both the Borough Principal Road Network 
(BPRN) and TfL Road Network (TLRN) has been “paused”. Consequently TfL reported 
the Principal Road Network (PRN) and Bridge Strengthening and Assessment 
Maintenance programmes will not receive any funding in 2018/19 which represents a 
loss of £882,000 funding for the PRN. They have since requested boroughs to submit 
two locations for consideration of mainte
[...]
 following category of exempt information 
as specified in Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, namely: “Information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information”

No. of Appendices: 4
Background Papers: None

Contact Officers:

Daniel Bailey 
Project Officer 
Tel: 020 8937 2149
E-mail: Daniel.bailey@brent.gov.uk

Denish Patel
Residential Manager
Tel: 020 8937 2529
E-mail: denish.patel@brent.gov.uk

Marie Frederick 
Senior Project Manager
Tel: 020 8937 1621
E-mail: marie.frederick@brent.gov.uk

Richard Barrett
Head of Estate Regeneration
Tel: 020 8937 1330
E-mail: richard.barrett@brent.gov.uk

Aktar Choudhury
Operational Director of Regeneration
Tel: 0208 937 1764
Email: aktar.choudhury@brent.gov.uk

mailto:Daniel.bailey@brent.gov.uk
mailto:denish.patel@brent.gov.uk
mailto:marie.frederick@brent.gov.uk
mailto:richard.barrett@brent.gov.uk
mailto:aktar.choudhury@brent.gov.uk


1 Purpose of Report

1.1 The regeneration of South Kilburn is a fifteen year programme that is approximately half 
way through. It aims to transform the area into a sustainable and mixed neighbourhood 
and create a real sense of place and belonging. The programme will deliver around 
2,400 new homes of which 1,200 will be made available for social rent for existing South 
Kilburn, secure council tenants. To date 1073 new homes have been delivered with 60% 
(639) new homes having been made available for existing secure tenants of South 
Kilburn.  Woodhouse Urban Park was opened to the public in May 2016 and South 
Kilburn residents are able to utilise St Augustine’s Sports Hall.

1.2 The Council’s objective is to provide high quality new homes with values driven from 
market sales in order to maintain the viability of the Regeneration Programme in the 
long-term, and to achieve a substantial improvement in the living conditions of existing 
South Kilburn secure Council tenants.

1.3 The South Kilburn Masterplan review took place in 2016, and the community are at the 
heart of our decision making process. We have taken an inclusive and participatory 
approach to consultation and engaged with residents and stakeholders of South Kilburn 
with extensive local consultation from July through to December, which directly fed into 
the drafting of a revised South Kilburn Supplementary Planning Document 2017 (SPD). 
The SPD was adopted by Cabinet on the 19 June 2017 and will be an important 
document in determining how this area continues to transform over the next 10-15 years.

1.4 The South Kilburn Regeneration Programme also includes the delivery of a new larger 
high quality urban park and an improved public realm, a new local primary school, new 
health facilities, new retail facilities, an Enterprise Hub and Community Space, improved 
environmental standards and a South Kilburn District Energy System.  The South Kilburn 
Programme has been recognised for exemplar design for new build homes as well as 
landscape projects and has won a number of prestigious awards.

1.5 This report concerns the land assembly necessary to bring forward the Queens 
Park/Cullen House development project, which is a fundamental part of the South 
Kilburn Regeneration Programme sitting in Phase 3a/3b. The Site comprises of Keniston 
Press (now demolished), Premier House, Salusbury Road public car park, Cullen House 
and the Falcon Public House together defined as “Queens Park/Cullen House” (see 
appendix 1 – Brent Council Freehold Land at Queens Park Cullen House site) and 
Network Rail Land (see appendix 3 - Network Rail strip of land red line plan).

1.6 This report seeks approval for the acquisition of the Network Rail owned strip of land 
which forms part of the redevelopment site. The Council already holds a leasehold 
interest in part of the land to be acquired (Title MX322865) with an original term of 99 
years from 1954. Network Rail is the freeholder. However a longer term is considered 
necessary in order to remove any issues concerning the proposed development scheme 
and acquiring the two parcels of Network Rail land will tidy up the site ownership so as to 
be parallel with the railway.  

1.7 Following negotiations with Network Rail, heads of terms for both parcels of land have 
been agreed between the parties as shown in confidential Appendix 2.  

2 Recommendation(s)

That Members:

2.1 Approve the purchase of a long leasehold interest in the Network Rail land delineated in 
red at Appendix 3, on the terms as set out in Appendix 2 and to enter into a long lease 



with Network Rail.

2.2  Note that the acquisition of the Network Rail land is subject to Network Rail obtaining a 
full Licence Condition 7, which is part of Network Rail’s operating Licence. Thus 
completion is approximately six months from approval

2.3 Agree that land acquired by the Council in order to facilitate the development, shall be 
acquired for planning purposes pursuant to section 227 Town and Country Planning act 
1990.

2.4 Agree that the Council may use its powers in accordance with section 203 of the 
Housing and Planning Act 2016 to override third party rights.
  

3 Detail

Background and Update

3.1 The Council's Scheme for the redevelopment of Queens Park/Cullen House has the 
benefit of full detailed planning permission granted in 2012 and has since secured 
further planning approvals which made adjustments to the original consent, most 
recently in 2017. These adjustments are considered to improve the original scheme but 
not materially alter the original scheme.

3.2 Queens Park/Cullen House is an important gateway site into South Kilburn. The 
redevelopment will provide 137 new high quality homes of which 39 will be for social rent 
for existing secure tenants of South Kilburn, along with new public space, 1270 sqm of 
commercial space, 959 sqm of office space and a new signalled junction at Kilburn 
Lane.

3.3 The scheme will require the closure of the exi
[...]
:
Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2017

NORTH
Plan to stated scale if printed at A4.1:1,120

9 0 9 18 27 364.5
Meters

Site 18
Ownerships and

Site Areas

Site Boundary shown outlined red,
ownerships shown shaded.





Cabinet
9 April 2018

 

Report from the Strategic Director 
of Community Wellbeing

Authority to award Care and Support Contracts for six Extra 
Care Schemes

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: Key

Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Part Exempt - Appendices 1, 2 and 5 are not for 
publication as they contain the following category of 
exempt information as specified in Paragraph 3, 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
namely: “Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information)"

No. of Appendices: 5
Background Papers: None

Contact Officer

Edwin Mensah 
Market Oversight Manager
Community Wellbeing
Email: Edwin.mensah@brent.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8937 4132

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. This report updates Cabinet on the procurement of 6 Extra Care Schemes 
at: 

 Beechwood Court – Wembley
 Rosemary House – Willesden
 Harrod Court - Kingsbury
 Tulsi House – Sudbury
 Willow House – Wembley 
 Newcroft House – Wembley

1.2. In accordance with Contract Standing Orders 88, this report seeks Cabinet 
authority to award a care and support contract for 3 of the Extra Care 
Schemes and notifies Cabinet of the proposal to re-procure the care and 

mailto:Edwin.mensah@brent.gov.uk


support contract for the other 3 of Extra Care Schemes. Additionally, 
delegated authority to award the re-procured contract is sought.

1.3. This report summarises the rationale for this request and the impact on the 
wider community as well as the financial implication on the London 
Borough of Brent.  The report also outlines the tendering process which 
was conducted through the Accommodation plus Dynamic Purchasing 
System (DPS).

2. Recommendation(s)

That Cabinet:

2.1. Agrees to award a contract to deliver care and support at Willow House, 
Newcroft House and Rosemary House (WNR) to London Care PLC for the 
period of 5 years with an option to extend by up to two further years, such 
contract to commence in May 2018.

2.2. Notes the intention to cease the current procurement in relation to the 
contract to deliver care and support at Beechwood Court, Harrod Court and 
Tulsi House (BHT) and to re-procure this contract for the reasons detailed 
in Appendix 5.

2.3. Delegates authority to the Strategic Director of Community Wellbeing in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Community Wellbeing to award a 
contract to deliver care and support at Beechwood Court, Harrod Court and 
Tulsi House for a period of five years with an option to extend by up to a 
further two years for the reasons detailed in paragraph 3.21. 

3. Background and Service Requirements

3.1. The decision to tender Extra Care schemes was agreed by Cabinet in July 
2017 as there were a number of interim arrangements with providers 
delivering care and support in the Extra Care schemes. Officers wanted to 
enter into longer term cost effective contracts with providers who could 
deliver a service that can meet the needs of the service users detailed in 
the table below:



Name of 
Scheme

No. and size of flats No of tenants 
anticipated to 
be in receipt 

of care

Primary care 
group

Beechwood 
Court - Wembley 

20 one bedroom 
flats for people with 
dementia  

20 Dementia

Harrod Court -  
Kingsbury 

38 one bedroom 
flats and 2 two 
bedroom flats

40 General aged 
55+

Rosemary 
House - 
Willesden 

40 one bedroom 
flats 

40 General aged 
55+

Tulsi House -  
Sudbury 

32 one bedroom and 
4 two bedroom flats 

36 General aged 
55+

Willow House - 
Wembley 

38 one bedroom 
flats and 2 two 
bedroom flats.

40 General aged 
55+

Newcroft 
[...]
lacements in residential or nursing care.

The tender process

3.17. Tenders were requested from the providers on Lot 4.1 of the 
Accommodation plus Dynamic Purchasing System (“DPS”) on the 27th 



November 2017 for the provision of Care and Support in Beechwood Court, 
Harrod Court and Tulsi House (BHT Scheme) and Willow House, Newcroft 
House and Rosemary House (WNR Scheme). Three tender submissions 
were received on time for each of the schemes from the bidders detailed in 
Appendix 1.  

3.18. Following a consideration of bids and for the reasons detailed in Appendix 
5, Officers intend ceasing the current procurement in relation to the 
contract to deliver care and support at Beechwood Court, Harrod Court and 
Tulsi House and to re-procure this contract.

3.19. The submissions in respect of the WNR Scheme were evaluated by 
Council officers from the Adult Social Care Commissioning, Contracting 
and Marketing Management Team.  The bids were robustly evaluated on 
the basis of a weighting of 60% for cost and 40% for quality via the DPS 
online function.

3.20. The evaluation of the quality element of the bid enabled Officers to satisfy 
themselves as to the ability of the bidder to provide the proposed service.  
A copy of the bidder’s detailed scoring is attached as Appendix 2 with their 
total score detailed as Appendix 3 and it should be noted that London Care 
PLC was the winning bid for WHR in what was a competitive and robust 
tendering process.  As the highest scoring and therefore most economically 
advantageous bid, London Care PLC is recommended for award of the 
WNR Scheme contract.

3.21. Due to the need to recommence the procurement of the BHT scheme 
contract and the expiry of the existing contract arrangements in May, there 
is limited time available to procure and thereafter seek further Cabinet 
authority to award and as a result delegated authority to award this contract 
is sought at this stage.

4. Financial Implications

4.1. The annual valu
[...]
ople in residential 
care due to not having enough alternatives available to meet demand. This appears 
to be the emergency cases when something is needed urgently and no extra care 
places are available and there is not enough time to assess and do a tenancy sign up 
especially where there maybe capacity and best interest decisions to be made.

Service users with Dementia are ending up in residential or nursing services due to 
lack of services. This tells us that we also need to consider how we meet this demand 
in new and existing extra care schemes. 







Cabinet
9 April 2018

 

Report from the Director of Policy 
Performance and Partnerships

Overview and Scrutiny Home Care Task Group Report 

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: Non-key
Open or Part/Fully Exempt: Open
No. of Appendices: 1
Background Papers: None

Contact Officer:

James Diamond
Policy and Scrutiny Officer, 
Chief Executive’s Department, 
Tel: 020 8937 1068
james.diamond@brent.gov.uk 

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 This is an update about the recommendations arising from the home care task 
group which were agreed by the Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 To note the contents of the report and the three recommendations which have 
been made to the Cabinet.

3.0 Detail 

3.1 On 19 September 2017 members of the Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee agreed to set up an overview and scrutiny task group to review 
policy around the commissioning of home care in Brent.

3.2 The task group had a focus on four areas: resources, health and wellbeing 
outcomes, partnerships and relationships, and the quality of home care. 

mailto:mark.cairns@brent.gov.uk


Members of the task group engaged with a number of stakeholders as part of 
their review.

3.3 The scope of the enquiry by the scrutiny task group was limited to its terms of 
reference as set out in the scoping paper and report. In essence, the purpose 
of the scrutiny task group was to develop recommendations for the Cabinet 
based on what the task group thinks are the important priorities for a future 
home care commissioning model, how the challenges can be addressed, and 
how the local authority’s existing policies might need to be updated.  

3.4 The chair of task group was Cllr Ketan Sheth, and the other members will be 
Cllr Pat Harrison and Cllr Jean Hossain.

3.5 The report was presented to the Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee on 
28 February and the recommendations were agreed as below. In addition, a 
member of the committee raised the issue of the Unison Ethical Care Charter. 
As discussed at committee, paying the London Living Wage is one of the 
objectives set out in the charter.

3.6 The recommendations for Cabinet in the report are:

1. The London Living Wage is introduced incrementally as part of new 
commissioning model so that home care workers working for providers 
commissioned by Brent Council are paid the London Living Wage rate by 2021.

2. A minimum standard of training is incorporated in the new commissioning 
model which gives staff in Brent sufficient development opportunities to 
encourage home care as a career within the social care sector.

3. A home care partnership forum should be set up as part of a new 
commissioning model to discuss issues of strategic importance to stakeholders 
involved in domiciliary care services in Brent.

4.0 Financial Implications 

4.1 It is estimated that the recommendation to incrementally introduce London 
Living Wage would cost the council an additional £5.3m by 2021 based on the 
projected number of hours commissioned in 2017/18. 

5.0 Legal Implications 

5.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report.

6.0 Equality Implications

6.1 There are no immediate equalities implications arising from the report. 
However, if the proposed recommendation around the London Living Wage 
was implemented then it can be expected that it would help the home care 
workforce although they are no
[...]
endix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Restricted - Appendix 5

	10 Overview and Scrutiny Home Care Task Group
	Appendix A - Scrutiny Task Group Report Home Care




Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE CABINET
Monday 9 April 2018 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor M Butt (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Farah, Hirani, Miller, M Patel, Southwood and Tatler

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Ketan Sheth and Long

1. Apologies for Absence 

Councillor Muhammed Butt, Leader of the Council, conveyed apologies from 
Carolyn Downs, Chief Executive, Amar Dave, Strategic Director, Phil Porter, 
Strategic Director, and Conrad Hall, Chief Finance Officer.

2. Declarations of Interest 

None.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 12 March 2018, be approved as 
an accurate record.

4. Matters Arising (if any) 

None. 

5. Petitions (if any) 

None.

6. Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any) 

None. 

7. Highways Capital Scheme Programme 2018-19 

Councillor Ellie Southwood, Cabinet Member for Environment, introduced the 
report, stating that in 2017/18 approximately £6.2m has been spent improving the 
condition of Brent’s highways, including resurfacing an estimated of 6.44 miles of 
road and reconstructing about 7.54 miles of pavement. Councillor Southwood 
stated that this equates to about 2% of the road network and 1.5% of the 



Cabinet - 9 April 2018

pavements. This investment includes £5.3m of Brent capital (carry forward of 
£0.45m from 16/17, a base 17/18 allocation of £3.5m and an additional £1.35m) 
and £0.90m of TfL capital funding for Principal (A road) maintenance.

Councillor Ellie Southwood stated that during 2018/19 it is proposed to allocate 
£3.5m of Brent capital to maintain the highway network, subject to approval of the 
Budget and Council Tax report.  

It was RESOLVED: 

7.1 That the proposed highways maintenance programme for 2018/19 as 
detailed in Appendix B, be approved; and

7.2 That any changes to this and future highways capital programmes, be 
approved by the Strategic Director of Regeneration & Environment in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment.

8. Report seeking approval to acquire a long leasehold from Network Rail. Land 
at Queens Park - South Kilburn Regeneration Programme 

Councillor Shama Tatler, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Growth, Employment 
and Skills, introduced the report stating that the regeneration of South Kilburn is a 
fifteen year programme that is approximately half way through. It aims to transform 
the area into a sustainable and mixed neighbourhood and create a real sense of 
place and belonging. The programme will deliver around 2,400 new homes of which 
1,200 will be made available for social rent for existing South Kilburn, secure 
council tenants. To date 1073 new homes have been delivered with 60% (639) new 
homes having been made available for existing secure tenants of South Kilburn.  
Woodhouse Urban Park was opened to the public in May 2016 and South Kilburn 
residents are able to utilise St Augustine’s Sports Hall.

Councillor Tatler stated that this report concerns the land assembly necessary to 
bring forward the Queens Park/Cullen House development project, which is part of 
the South Kilburn Regeneration Programme sitting in Phase 3a/3b. The Site 
comprises of Keniston Press (now demolished), Premier House, Salusbury Road 
public car park, Cullen House and the Falcon Public House together defined as 
“Queens Park/Cullen House” and Network Rail Land.

It was RESOLVED: 

8.1 That the purchase of a long leasehold interest in the Network Rail land 
delineated in red at Appendix 3, on the terms as set out in Appendix 2, and 
entry into a long lease with Network Rail be approved; 

8.2 That it be noted that the acquisition of the Network Rail land is subject to 
Network Rail obtaining a full Licence Condition 7, which is part of Network 
Rail’s operating Licence and therefore completion is approximately six 
months from approval; 

8.3 That the land acquired by the Council in order to facilitate the development, 
shall be acquired for planning purposes pursuant to section 227 Town and 
Country Planning act 1990; and 



Cabinet - 9 April 2018

8.4 That the Council may use its powers in accordance with section 203 of the 
Housing and Planning Act 2016 to override third party rights.

9. Authority to Award Contracts for Six Extra Care Schemes 

Councillor Krupesh Hirani, Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing, introduced 
the item stating that this report updates Cabinet on the procurement of 6 Extra Care 
Schemes at: 

 Beechwood Court – Wembley
 Rosemary House – Willesden
 Harrod Court - Kingsbury
 Tulsi House – Sudbury
 Willow House – Wembley 
 Newcroft House – Wembley.

Councillor Hirani stated that, in accordance with Contract Standing Orders 88, this 
report seeks Cabinet authority to award a care and support contract for 3 of the 
Extra Care Schemes and notifies Cabinet of the proposal to re-procure the care and 
support contract for the other 3 of Extra Care Schemes. Additionally, delegated 
authority to award the re-procured contract is sought.

This report summarises the rationale for this request and the impact on the wider 
community as well as the financial implication on the London Borough of Brent.  
The report also outlines the tendering process which was conducted through the 
Accommodation plus Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS).

It was RESOLVED: 

9.1. That the contract to deliver care and support at Willow House, Newcroft 
House and Rosemary House (WNR) be awarded to London Care PLC for 
the period of 5 years with an option to extend by up to two further years, 
commencing in May 2018;  

9.2. That the intention to cease the current procurement in relation to the contract 
to deliver care and support at Beechwood Court, Harrod Court and Tulsi 
House (BHT) and to re-procure this contract for the reasons detailed in 
Appendix 5, be noted; and

9.3. That authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Community Wellbeing 
in consultation with the Lead Member for Community Wellbeing to award a 
contract to deliver care and support at Beechwood Court, Harrod Court and 
Tulsi House for a period of five years with an option to extend by up to a 
further two years for the reasons detailed in paragraph 3.21 of the report. 

10. Overview and Scrutiny Home Care Task Group 

Councillor Muhammed Butt, Leader of the Council, welcomed Councillor Ketan 
Sheth, Chair of the Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee, to the meeting.



Cabinet - 9 April 2018

In his introduction, Councillor Sheth thanked Coucnillor Hirani and Phil Porter for 
their contribution to the work of the task group. 

Councillor Sheth stated that on 19 September 2017, members of the Community 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee agreed to set up an overview and scrutiny task 
group to review policy around the commissioning of home care in Brent.

He stated that the task group had a focus on four areas: resources, health and 
wellbeing outcomes, partnerships and relationships, and the quality of home care. 
Members of the task group engaged with a number of stakeholders as part of their 
review.

Councillor Sheth stated that the scope of the enquiry by the scrutiny task group was 
limited to its terms of reference as set out in the scoping paper and report. In 
essence, the purpose of the scrutiny task group was to develop recommendations 
for the Cabinet based on what the task group thinks are the important priorities for a 
future home care commissioning model, how the challenges can be addressed, and 
how the local authority’s existing policies might need to be updated.  

Councillor Muhammed Butt thanked Councillor Sheth for his introduction and work 
leading the task group. Councillor Butt thanked the other task group members - Cllr 
Pat Harrison and Cllr Jean Hossain.

It was RESOLVED: 

10.1 That the contents of the report and the three recommendations made to the 
Cabinet, be noted. 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public 

None.

12. Any Other Urgent Business 

Before closing the meeting Councillor Muhammed Butt, Leader of the Council, 
reminded Cabinet Members that this was the final Cabinet meeting before the May 
2018 Local Elections. Councillor Butt thanked his Cabinet colleagues for their work 
on Cabinet and thanked the Chief Executive and Council Management Team 
colleagues for their support.

The meeting ended at 6.15 pm

COUNCILLOR MUHAMMED BUTT 
Chair


